

21-3105-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION

FROM AN ORDER GRANTING CERTIFICATION OF CLASS ENTERED ON
DECEMBER 8, 2021 BY THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK MASTER FILE NO. 1:10 CIV. 03461 (PAC)
THE HONORABLE PAUL A. CROTTY

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION OF
DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS FOR PERMISSION TO
APPEAL UNDER FEDERAL RULE
OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(f)**

Cory L. Andrews
John M. Masslon II
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Mark D. Lanpher
Lyle Roberts
George Anhang
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
401 9th Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 508-8000

William Marsh
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
2828 N Harwood St.
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 271-5777

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Petition should be granted because the district court’s application of the “mismatch” test renders it virtually meaningless.....	3
II. The Petition should be granted because the district court applied the “mismatch” test in a manner that defeats the underlying public policy considerations it serves.	6
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re Advanta Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 11 F.4th 138 (2d Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	11
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps. ’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	1
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018).....	1
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	11
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	10
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Secs. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Amanda M. Rose, A Response to Calls for SEC-Mandated ESG Disclosure</i> , 98 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1821 (2021).....	9, 10

Caitlin Reilly, <i>Securities Exchanges Report Growing Investor Demand for ESG Disclosure</i> , CQ Roll Call (July 17, 2020).....	8
Doug Greene, et al., <i>Private Securities Litigation: Making the 1995 Reform Act’s “Safe Harbor” Safer</i> , WLF Working Paper (Nov. 16, 2018).....	1
Elisa Mendoza & Jeffrey Lubitz, <i>Event-Driven Securities Litigation: The New Driver in Class Action Growth</i> , Institutional Shareholder Services (December 2020).....	9
Emily Strauss, <i>Is Everything Securities Fraud?</i> U.C. Irvine L. Rev. (forthcoming).....	10
<i>ESG Trends and Practices in the BioPharma Industry</i> , PharmExec.com (June 14, 2021)	8
Kevin S. Haeberle & M. Todd Henderson, <i>A New Market-Based Approach to Securities Law</i> , 85 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1313 (2018)	8
Lisa M. Fairfax, <i>Easier Said Than Done? A Corporate Law Theory for Actualizing Social Responsibility Rhetoric</i> , 59 Fla. L. Rev. 771 (2007).....	7
Mussie Tessema <i>et al.</i> , <i>Analysis of Corporate Value Statements: An Empirical Study</i> , 10 Int. J. Corp. Governance 149 (2019)	6, 7
